Such fees except any reinspection fee shall be due and payable to the
License and Dues Collector of the City of San Antonio, and upon payment
therefor, such milk producer shall receive a permit in writing to do
business as a milk producer in said city, under the terms of this ordin-
ance as hereinbefore defined. Re-inspection fees shall be paid to the
License and Dues Collector upon completion &f any reinspection. Fees
prescribed herein shall in instances in which application is made for a
permit for only a portion of a year, be prorated in whole months.

Such permit shall, unless revoked, continue in force for a period of

one fiscal year, beginning August 1lst of each year, and shall be non-
transferable and shall be renewed annually, upon application and payment
of a like sum, in accordance with the object and terms and conditions of
this ordinance.

2. This ordinance 1s enacted as an emergency measure because the immediate
provision of adequate revenues for the health inspections is necessary for the
preservation of the public health. This ordinance shall therefore take effect from
and after July 31, 1957.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of July, A.D., 1957.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
; : Mayor
ATTEST: i
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 25,346

ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF SAN

ANTONIO FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1957-58, APPROPRIAT-

ING FUNDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID BUDGET, AND 6»{*&

FIXING THE NUMBER OF AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEE POSI- }62
Hol1-<g

e i TIONS IN EACH MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT AND OFFICE.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

Section 1. The annual Budget for fiscal year 1957-58, consisting of the preceeding
388 pages which by reference aré made a part hereof, is hereby adopted.

2 i . ;
Section$2&~ The sums set forth below are hereby appropriated for the purposes
stated 1nﬁsaid‘¢_g%ft: ; e

General Fund:

Mayor and\gguncil4 : $ 20,510
City Manager . : 60,556
City Clerk . , : 58,114
Corporation Court 243,344
Legal 143,539
Finance : 694,714
Police [ 2,926,382
Fire 2,674,522
Public Works 4,957,115
Public Health Fibth, : 1,121,529
Parks and Recreation 1,656,975
Personnel ' 334,590
Planning gl ‘ 130,342
Public Libreary 468,926
Witte Museum ' 96,015
Housing and Inspections 405,126
Civil Dcfense - 11,400
Civic Advertising 125,000
Non-Departmental & Contingencies 946,147
TOTAL GENERAL FUND $17,074,846

Aviation Funds

Internatioh Airport Fund $ 356,528
Stinson Airport Fund 104,762
 TOTAL AVIATION FUNDS . $ 461,290
Tubérculosis Control Fund T P e 130,000

Trust Funds

Westfall Fund $ 8,070
Memorials and Gifts Fund 430
Hertzberg Rare Book Fund 140

TOTAL TRUST FUNDS $ 8,640




Special Revenue and Cash Funds
Willow Springs Golf Course Fund
Parking Meter Fund
McAllister Fund
Sewer Rental Pledged Fund

55,610
225,000

3,580
49,146

TOTAL REVENUE AND CASH FUNDS

Interest and Redemption Funds

General Obligation Bonds
Park Revenue Bonds, 1945
Park Revenue Bonds, 1949
Sewer Revenue Bonds, 1954

3,024,717

6,000
2,580
44,912

TOTAL INTEREST AND REDEMPTION FUNDS

TOTAL, ALL FUNDS

$ 332,636

3,078,209

$ 21,085,621

Section 3.. The number of employee positions authorized for each municipal

department and office shall be as enumerated in the detail section of said budget, which

begins on page 31 and continues through page 376.

Section 4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of July, A.D., 1957.

J. Edwin Kuykendall

ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

“Mayor

AN ORDINANCE 25,347

&

as follows:

1.

o
b

m

ACCEPTING PROPOSALS AND CREATING CONTRACTS WITH
VENDORS AS LISTED BELOW TO FURNISH THE CITY OF
SAN ANTONIO WITH THEIR REQUIREMENTS OF BASE MAT-
ERIAL FOR STREET MAINTENANCE FOR PERIOD BEGIN-
NING DATE OF ACCEPTANCE AND TERMINATING JULY 31,

1958.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

THAT this ordinance evidences the acceptance of the attached Bidders

Item 1-A - Crushed Stone or Crushed Caliche

proposals, and makes and manifests a Contract according to the terms of the Proposals,
the Charter and relevant ordinances of the City of San Antonio, with vendors as listed
below to furnish the requirements of certain base materials for street maintenance

a. Bexar Concrete Company at_60¢ per cubic yaerd loaded at plantsite.
This is based on plant located on the northwest side of city.

b. Roland Schmidt, Pit #1, located on Sulphur Springs Road, southeast
side of city @ 40¢ per cubic yard, loaded at plantsite, and Pit #2

located on Coker Loop and North Loop at Highway 281 North, @ 50¢ per cubic

yard, loaded at plansite.

The award out of Pit.#2 is based on Mr, Schmidt's complying with

certain conditions set by the District Court.

c. Williams and Ingram, pit located at Culebra Road and Leon Creek

@ 60¢ per cubic yard, loaded at plantsite.

Item 1-A-1 Pit-run Caliche or Gravel.

a. Ed Reilly at Pit #1, located on W.W, White Road, east of Loop 13 @20¢ per

cubic yard, loaded at plantsite.

b. Colglazier Construction Company, out of Pit #1 (Rahe Pit) located on

Penn Road at West Commerce @ 35¢ per cubic yard, loaded at plantsite.

c. Roland Schmidt, out of Pit #2, located on Coker Loop and North Loop
at Highway 281 north @ 30¢ per cubic yard, loaded at plantsite. This

5- btocaward 1s also based on certain conditions set by the District Court.

d. Roland Schmidt, out of Bit #3, located at Drexel and Clark Avenue

* @ 35¢ per cubic yard, loaded at plantsite.




II. THAT this contract shall become effective on date of acceptance and terminate
July 31, 1958.

III. THAT the Proposals of the above listed vendors are attached hereto and made
a part thereof.

IV, THAT this instrument in writing constitutes the entire Contract between the
parties, there being no other written nor parol agreement with officer or employee of the
City, it being understood that the Charter of the City of San Antonio requires all
Contracts of the City to be in writing and adopted by ordinance.

V. PASSED AND APPROVED: this 1lst day of August, 1957.

E. R. Crumrine
Mayor-Pro-Tem

ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 25,348

AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER
TO DECLARE CERTAIN CONTRACTS BREACHED AND
DIRECT DISPOSAL AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES OF
CASH DEPOSITS AND BONDS AND TO ORDER THE
REMOVAL OF THE IMPROVEMENTS FROM RIGHT OF
WAY FOR U.S. HIGHWAY 87, NORTHWEST EXPRESS-
WAY, U.S. HIGHWAY 81, EAST EXPRESSWAY, AND
STORM DRAINAGE PROJECT NUMBER 69.

WHEREAS, improvements on the rights of way for U. S. Highway 87, Northwest Expressway,
U.S. Highway 81, East Expressway and Storm Drainage Project Number 69, have been sold on
bids and the bidders have been required to put up a deposit or bond with the City Clerk
for the removal of said improvements plus a $100 deposit for clearing the land; and

0 ‘WHEREAS, certain buyers are delinquent in their obligations to the City under such
purchase agreements having failed to remove said improvements and clear said land within
the time allotted from the date of purchase; and

WHEREAS, notice in writing has been given to such purchasers that they have failed
to comply with thedr obligations under said purchase agreement and demanding compliance
therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE:
BE IT ORDAINED BY' THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That if the provisions of the contracts between the City of San Antonio and the
purchasers listed below, relating to the respective parcels listed below, are not fully
complied with by the 9th day of August, 1957, the City Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to declare such contracts breached and to direct that cash deposits and bonds,
or both, as the case may be, which are on deposit with the City Clerk of the City of
San Antonio, be taken as liquidated damages:

Purchaser Parcel Location
J. B. chaney 2268 . 1439 Lee Hall

2. That the City Manager is hereby directed through the appropriate City Departments,
or by contract with private firms to secure the immediate removal of all improvements,
and rubbish from the property on right of ways listed hereinabove, and the City Manager
is hereby authorized to sell the improvements in the case of any contract declared breached.

3. That any funds accepted as liquidated damages hereunder shall be credited to
the Bond Funds from which such parcels of property were purchased.

E. R. Crumrine
Mayor Pro-Tem
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 25,349

ACCEPTING A DEED FROM LENORA F, SMITH HOPPED, A
WIDOW, CONVEYING TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO A
PORTION OF LOT 77, NEW CITY BLOCK 9483, FOR PRO-
JECT #69 STORM DRAINAGE, AND APPROPRIATING THE
SUM OF $300.00 TO PAY FOR SAME.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the deed from Lenora F. Smith Hopper, a widow, 423 W, Craig, whiéh conveys
to the City of San Antonio the following described property situated within the corpor-
ate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, to-wit:

A portion of Lot 77, New City Block 9483, and being more specifically described
in said deed, d

be and is hereby aceepted.

P




2. That the sum of THREE HUNDRED ($300.00) AND NO/100 DOLLARS, be and is hereby
appropriated out of the Storm Drainage Bond 1956 Series, #479-03, payable to the
COMMERCIAL ABSTRACT & TITLE COMPANY, to be used in payment for such property.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1st day of August, 1957.

E. R. Crumrine
MAYOR PRQ-TEM

ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 25,350

ACCEPTING A DEED FROM J. D. BARROW AND WIFE,
EMMA KATE BARROW, CONVEYING TO THE CITY OF

SAN ANTONIO AN IRREGULAR PORTION OF LOT 250, NEW
CITY BLOCK 7846, FOR STORM DRAINAGE PROJECT #69
AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $5,000.00 TO

PAY FOR SAME. ‘ oty

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the deed from J. D, Barrow and wife, Emma Kate Barrow, 118 !WestcMayfield
Blvd., San Antonio, Texas, conveying to the City of San Antonio the following described
property for Project #69 Storm Drainage, said property being situated within the cor-
porate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, to-wit:

Being that east irregular portion of Lots250, New City Block 7846,
HARLANDALE ACRE TRACTS #2, according to plat recorded in Volume 642,
Page 147, Deed and Plat Records of Bexar County, Texas, more parti-
cularly! described in said deed, ;

be and is hereby accepted.

2. That the sum of FEVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($5,000.00) DOLLARS be and is
hereby appropriated out of Storm Drainage Improvements Bonds, Series 1956 #479-03, pay-
able to COMMERCIAL ABSTRACT & TITLE COMPANY, 300 Gunter Building, San Antonio, Texas,
to be used in payment for such property.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1st day of August, 1957.

E. R. Crumrine
Mayor Pro-Tem
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 25,351 -
ACCEPTING A SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED FROM WALTER LOUGHRIDGE
CONVEYING TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO LOT 2, BLOCK 8678,
IN CONSIDERATION OF THE SUM OF $6,650.00 HERETOFORE
RECEIVED BY GRANTOR AS THE SPECIAL COMMISSIONERS'Y AWARD
IN CONDEMNATION CAUSE NO, 48,449 IN THE COUNTY COURT AT
LAW NO, I OF BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the Special Warranty Deed from Walter Loughridge, address: c/o Marion
R. McClanahan, Attorney at Law, 1715 Transit Tower, San Antonio, Texas, conveying to
the City the following described real property situated within the corporate limits
of San Antonio, Texar County, Texas, to-wit:

Lot 2, Block 8678, according to plat thereof recorded in Volume 1625,
Page 155, Deed and Plat Records of Bexar County, Texas,

be and is hereby accepted;

2. That the consideration for said conveyance is the sum of $6,650.00, being
the Special Commissioners' Award in Cause no. 48,449, in the County Court at Law No. I
of Bexar County, Texas, which sum has been heretofore deposited by the City in said Court =a
and withdrawn by:.the said Walter Loughridge. .

3. PASSED AND: APPROVED this 1lst day of August, A.D., 1957.

E. R. Crumrine
MAYOR Pro-Tem
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk




AN ORDINANCE 25,352

ACCEPTING A DEED FROM LENA F, MORRISON, A WIDOW,
CONVEYING TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO LOT 13,
BLOCK 2, NEW CITY BLOCK 3207, BELLAIRE ADDITION
FOR SOUTH HACKBERRY STREET WIDENING PROJECT,

AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $7,600.00 TO PAY
FOR SAME. :

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

.1. That the deed from Lena F. Morrison 250 Ward Street, San Antonio, Texas,
conveying to the City of 8an Antonio the following described property:

Lot 13, Block 2, New City Block 3207, BELLAIRE ADDITION, situated within
the corporate limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas,
according to plat thereof recorded in Volume 105, Page 140, Deed and
Plat Records of Bexar County, Texas,

be and is hereb& accepted.

2. That the sum of $7,600}OO_be and 15 hereby appropriated out of Street
Improvement Bond Fund 479-01, payable to STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY to be used
in payment for such property. ) '

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1lst day of August A.D,, 1957.

E., R, Crumrine
: MAYOR Pro-Tem
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 25,353

ACCEPTING A DEED FROM W, K. FENNELL AND WIFE
VICTORIA FENNELL, CONVEYING TO THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO THE EAST 16 FEET OF LOT 10, BLOCK 8, NEW
CITY BLOCK 6507, ROSE TERRACE, FOR SOUTH HACK-
BERRY STREET WIDENING PROJECT, AND APPROPRIATING
THE SUM OF $11,500.00 TO PAY FOR SAME.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

i That the deed from W, K. Fennell and wife, Victoria Fennell, 337 Arlington,
San Antonio, Texas, conveying to the City of San Antonio the following described
property: :

The East 16 feet of Lot 10, (except that part previously conveyed to
the City of San Antonio), Block 8, New City Block 6507, ROSE TERRACE
according to plat thereof recorded in Volume 642, Page 43, Deed and

Plat Records of Bexar County, Texas,

be and is hereby accepted.

2. That the sum of $11,500.00 be and is hereby appropriated out of Street Improve-
ment Bond Fund 479-01, payable to STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY to be used in payment
/for such property.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1st day of August, A.D., 1957.

E. R. Crumrine
: MAYOR Pro-Tem
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 25,354

ACCEPTING A DEED FROM OTTO L. KUNZE AND WIFE,
WILMA L. KUNZE, CONVEYING TO THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO THE WEST 50 FEET OF LOT-20, BLOCK 10,
NEW CITY BLOCK 6509, AND APPROPRIATING THE
SUM OF $10,500.00 TO PAY FOR SAME,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the deed from Otto L. Kynze and wife, Wilma L. Kunze, 338 Rockwood,
San Antonio, Texas, conveying to the City of San Antonio the following described
property for Project; South Hackberry Street Widening,
said property being situated within the corporate limits of the City of San Antonio,
Bexar County, Texas, to-wit: o

Being the West 50 feet of Lot 20,,Block 10, New City Block 6509, ROSE TERRACE,
according to plat thereof recorded in Volume 642, Page 43, Deed and Plat Records
of Bexar County, Texas,

be and 1is hereby accepted.
2. That the sum of $10,500.00 be and is hereby appropriated out of the 1956

Street Improvement Bond Fund, #479-01, payable to the STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY,
to be used in payment for such property.




3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1lst day of August A.D., 1957.

E. R. Crumrine
MAYOR Pro-Tem

ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 25,355

ACCEPTING A DEED FROM JULIA GARZA, A FEME SOLE,
CONVEYING TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO THE SOUTH
10 FEET OF LOT 4, BLOCK 6, NEW CITY BLOCK 7656
FOR THE WIDENING OF DIVISION AVENUE, AND APPRO-
PRIATING THE SUM OF $100.00 TO PAY FOR SAME.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the deed from Julia Garza, a feme sole, 326 Simon, which conveys to the
City of San Antonio the following described property situated within the corporate
limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, to-wit:

The South 10 feet of Lot 4, Block 6, New City Block 7656, DIVISION HEIGHTS,
according to map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 3025, Page 97, Deed
and Plat Records of Bexar County, Texas,

be and is hereby accepted.

2. That the sum of ONE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS, be and is hereby appropriated
out of the Street Improvement Bond Fund, 1956, Series, Account No. 479-01, payable
to the ALAMO TITLE COMPANY, to be used 1n payment for such property.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1st day of August, 1957.

E, R, Crumrine
MAYOR Pro-Tem
ATTEST: 3
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 25,356

REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 20998, PARAGRAPH 8,
PASSED AND APPROVED ON MARCH 3, 1955; ORDINANCE
NO. 19190, PASSED AND APPROVED ON JUNE 11, 1953;
ORDINANCE NO. 20912, SECTION 2, PARAGRAPH A,
P"PASSED AND APPROVED ON JANUARY 20, 1955, AND
AMENDED ON MAY 31, 1956; AND ORDINANCE NO. 19556,
PASSED AND APPROVED ON SEPTEMBER 10, 1953.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. Ordinance No. 20998, Paragraph 8, passed and approved on March 3, 1955, establish-
ing an Advisory Committee on Surplus Commodities, is hereby repealed.

2. Ordinance No. 19190, passed and approved on June 1ll, 1953, establishing the
German-English School Advisory Committee, is hereby repealed.

3. Ordinance No. 20912, Section 2, Paragraph A, passed and approved on May 31, 1956,
establishing a Citizen's Housing Council, is hereby repealed.

4, Ordinance No. 19556, passed and approved on September 10, 1953, establishing
a Heating and Air Conditioning Code Committee, 1is hereby repealed.

5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1lst day of August, A.D., 1957.

E. R. Crumrine
MAYOR Pro-Tem
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher

City Clerk , gl (
AN ORDINANCE 25,357 :

RAMENDING SECTIONCLON64 OF THE CITY CODE:
"ARREST WITHOUT WARRANT"; AND REPEALING
ORDINANCE NO. 17251, AUTHORIZING THE ARREST
OF PERSONS WITHOUT WARRANTS UNDER CERTAIN
CIRCUMSTANCES, PASSED AND APPROVED ON
FEBRUARY 22, 1952.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. Section 16-64 of the City Bode of the City of San Antonio is hereby amended to read
as follows:

"Sec. 16-64. Arrest without warrant.

The policemen of the city, in exercise of sound discretion, may arrest
without warrant any person or persons found in suspicious places and/or
under circumstanoces reasonably tending to show that such person or persons
have been guilty of some felony or breach of the peace, or violation of




some municipal ordinance, or about to commit some offense against some
q state law or against some municipal ordinance.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1lst day of August A.D., 1957.

E. R. Crumrine
MAYOR Pro-Tem

ATTEST:
J/ Frank Gallagher

City Clerk b////,/

AN ORDINANCE 25,358

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER

A RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT TO THE WILSON COUNTY TELEPHONE
CO., INC., ON LAND OWNED BY THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
AND HELD IN TRUST FOR THE SAN ANTONIO PUBLIC LIBRARY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. The City Manager may execute and deliver a right of way easement to the
Wilson County Telephone Co., Inc.y on land owned by the @ity of San Antonio in Wilson
County and held in trust for the Public Library of the City of San Antonio. A copy
of said easement is &ttached hereto and made a part hereof.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1st day of August, A.,D., 1957.

E. R, Crumrine
MAYOR Pro-Tem

ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk )
AN ORDINANCE 2§, 359 »/”’//
GRANTING THE PETITIONS OF THE WOODLAWN HILLS CHURCH
OF CHRIST, ST. PAUL EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH, .
BAPTIST MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AND THE CENTRAL CHRISTIAN &
CHURCH FOR EXEMPTION FROM CITY TAXES ON VARIOUS
CHURCH PROPERTIES.,
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 5.

1. That the property owned by the Woodlawn Hills Church of Christ, the same being
Lot 1 and S. 50 ft. of Lot 2, Blk. 42, N.C.B. 11585, same is hereby declared to be of
an exempt character and not subject tormunicipal ad valorem taxation; therefore, tax
exemption from City taxes is hereby granted and said property is hereby exempt from
taxation effective June 1, 1956, and to continue from year to year as long as said
property continues to qualify for tax exemption under the Constitution and Laws of the
State of Texas; and it further appearing that the Tax rolls of the City of San Antonio
reflect taxes assessed against said property for the tax year 1956 at which time said
property was of an exempt character and not .subject to taxation, said assessments are
hereby found to be void and the same shall be deleted from the rolls.

2. That the property owned by the St. Paul Evangelical Lutheran Church, the same
being Lot 2, Blk. 5, NCB 1675, located in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas,
be and the same is hereby declared to be of an exempt character and not subject to mund
cipal ad valorem taxation; therefore, tax exemption from City taxes is hereby granted
and said property is hereby exempt from taxation effective June 1, 1957, and to continue
from year to year as long as said propertyy continues to qualify for tax exemption under

" the Constitution and Lzws of the State of Texas.

3. That the property owned by the Baptist Memorial Hospital, the same being
Lot 1 and West 30 ft. of Lot 5 and Lot 2 except the South 11 ft. and Lot 5 except the
West 30 ft., N.C.B. 796, located in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, be
and the same is hereby declared to be of an exempt character and not subject to municipal
ad valorem taxation; therefore, tax exemption from City taxes is hereby granted and
said property is hereby exempt from taxation effective June 1, 1957, and to continue
from year to year as long as said property continues to qualify for tax exemption
under the Constitution and Laws of the State of Texas.

4, That the property owned by the Central Christian Church, the same being S. 7.35ft.

of Lot 1 and All of Lots 2, 3, 4, Blk. 8, NCB 795, located in the City of San Antonio,
Bexar County, Texas, be and the same is hereby declared to be of an exempt character and
not subject to municipal ad valorem taxation; therefore, tax exemption from City taxes
is hereby granted and said property is hereby exempt from taxation effective June 1,
1957, and to céntiénue from year to year as long as said property continues to qualify
for tax exemption under the Constitution and Laws of the State of Texas.

5. The original petitions of the above named organization requesting tax exemption
on the properties involved are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

6. PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1lst day of August A.D., 1957.

E. R. Crumrine
MAYOR Pro-Tem
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk




A

ORDINANCE  «wo300 {{¢/

AN ORDINANCE Q

APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE ESTIMATE, STATEMENT AND
REPORT OF THE CITY'S ENGINEERS WITH REFERENCE TO
THE IMPROVEMENT OF CERTAIN STREETS OR AVENUES OR
PORTIONS THEREOF OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, DETERM-
INING THE TYPE OF IMPROVEMENTS TO BE MADE IN EACH
UNIT, THE ESTIMATED AMOUNT PER FRONT FOOT PROPOSED
TO BE ASSESSED AGAINST THE OWNERS OF ABUTTING PROP-
ERTIES AND THEIR PROPERTIES IN EACH IMPROVEMENT UNIT;
THE ESTIMATED TOTAL COSTS OF THE IMPROVEMENTS IN
EACH IMPROVEMENT UNIT; THE ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF THE
TOTAL COSTS OF THE IMPROVEMENTS IN EACH UNIT WHICH
IT IS PROPOSED SHALL BE PAID BY THE CITY; THE ESTI-
MATED AMOUNT OF THE TOTAL COST OF THE IMPROVEMENTS
IN EACH UNIT WHICH IT IS PROPOSED SHALL BE ASSESSED
AGAINST THE ABUTTING PROPERTIES AND THE REAL AND
TRUE OWNERS THEREOF; RATIFYING AND APPROVING THE
ACTIONS OF THE CITY MANAGER IN EXECUTING AND OF THE
CITY CLERK IN ATTESTING THE CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND H. B. ZACHRY COMPANY AND
FIRST OF TEXAS CORPORATION; APPROVING THE 100%
PERFORMANCE BOND OF H. B. ZACHRY COMPANY; DETERMIN-
ING THE MANNER AND TERMS OF PAYMENT OF THE PROPOSED
ASSESSMENTS; ORDERING THAT A HEARING SHALL BE GIVEN
TO THE OWNERS AND TO ALL PERSONS OWNING OR CLAIMING
ANY INTEREST IN OR LIEN UPON ANY PROPERTY ABUTTING
THE STREETS OR AVENUES OR PORTIONS THEREOF TO BE
IMPROVED; AND TO ALL OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES AND
TO THEIR AGENTS AND ATTORNEYS; FIXING THE TIME AND
PLACE FOR SUCH HEARING; DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND CITY
CLERK TO GIVE NOTICE OF SAID HEARING; SPECIFYING THE
TYPE OF AND THE MANNER IN WHICH SUCH NOTICE SHALL BE
GIVEN; MAKING OTHER FINDINGS AND ENACTING OTHER PRO-
VISIONS INCIDENT AND RELATING TO THE SUBJECT; PRO-
VIDING THAT SHOULD ANY SECTION OF OR PART OF A
SECTION OF THIS ORDINANCE BE HELD VOID, THE REMAIN-
ING PORTIONS SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED; DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY AND PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL
TAKE EFFECT IMMEDIATELY.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San Antonio has hereto-

- fore by an ordinance duly passed and enacted on the 18th day of April,

1957, determined and declared the necessity for and ordered the im-
provement of the hereinafter described streets and avenues, or portions
thereof, of the City of San Antonio, within the limits below set forth,
and has determined to assess a portion of the cost of the iﬁpfovemgpts
against the property abutting the streets and avenues or portiopglghere-
of to be improved, and against the real and true owners thereof,aéé
against the railways using, occupying or crossing such streets and-;ve-
nues or portions thereof so ordered to be improved, for fhe improveQ
ments within the areas between rails, tracks, double tracks, turnouts
and switches, and for two feet on each side thereof; said streets and

avenues or portions thereof, being described as follows, to-wit:

O

o
s “OF
%

on

0 . oKy J
f22€§%§;;

a

¢

S




PROJECT "A" - April, 1957

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

10

|! "%

12

i3

14
15
16

17
18

n i

20

Lovett Avenue

Peabody

Peabody

Peabody

Spindle

Paul Street

Virginia Blvd

Virginia Blvd

Nevada

Drelss

Piedmont

Piedmont

88— Lovett—Avenue— Il propepty-—line—wW-preperty—1ine

WIDTH
Face of
Curb to
Face of
UNIT STREET OR AVENUE FROM TO Curb
1 Catalina S property line N property line
of Hermine of Thoraine 30 ft
2 Hermine E. property line W, property line
of Neer of Catalina 30 f¢t.
3 Neer S property line N property line
of Alhambra of Hermine 28 It
4  Santa Paula S property line N property line
of Alhambra of Thoraine 30 ft
5 Santa Monica W property line W property line
of Santa Paula of Catalina 27 £t
6 Baker Avenue E property line 540 ft E to
of Creighton dead end 271t
T Lovett Avenue E property line W property line
of Bynum of Oregon 30 ft

of-Oregon—— S Highway—S81——30-£t

E property line
U S Highway 81

W property line
of Holder

E property line
of Bynum

E property line
of Lindeman

S property line
of Athens

E property line
of South Pine

E property line
of South Pine

W property line
of Pliedmont

E property line
of Monumental

S property line
of Iowa

S property line
of Iowa

N property line
of Virginia

.

W property‘line
Somerset Road

W property line
of Bynum

W property line
of Lindeman

W property line
U S Highway 81

S property line
of King Avenue

W property line
of South Palmetto

W property line
of Piedmont

W property line
of Palmetto

W property line
of Palmetto

N property line
of Virginia

N property line
of Virginia

N property line

‘ of Indiana

30 £t
27 ft
27 ft
30 ft
27 1%
27 't
28.5Aft
30 ft
30 £t
30 £t
30 ft

27 I




PROJECT "A" -continued

ITY OF SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

TO

Piedmont

Piedmont

Piedmont
Ceralvo

San Fernando
Holly
Barclay
Chihuahua
S.W., 19th

Michigan
Ridgewood

San Francisco
Ruiz

‘Adaes
Adaes

Laurel

Neff

Lombrano

Blueridge

Elgin

UNIT STREET OR AVENUE FROM

N property line
of Indiana

S property line
of Dakota

N property line

of Nevada

E property line
of Calaveras

E property line
of S.W. 24th

E property line
of Barclay

S property line
of San Luils

E property line
of Barclay

S property line
of Guadalupe

N property line

of San Francisco

E property line
of Buckeye

W property line
of Buckeye

W property line
of Hamilton

S property line
of Culebra

S property line
of Laurel

E property line
of Genera
McMullen

S property line
ofpnaarely

E property line

of Genera

MeMullen

E property line

of General

MeMullen

Pt e
-

N property line
of Alley S of
Delaware

N property line
of Nevada

N property line
of Nebraska

W property line
of Trinity

W property line
of S.W, 2l1st

W property line
of S.W, 2l1st

N property line
of Guadalupe

W proaprty line
of S,W, 19th

N property line
of Saltillo

N property line
of Pasadena

E property line
of Neer

W property line
of Catalina

E property line
of 20th

S property line
of Laurel

N property line
of Lombrnzo

Efpggggrty line

N property line
oprombrnno

gfp;gggrty line

W property line
of 28th

BopRes Lo

WIDTH
Face of
Curb to
Face of

Curb

30 £t
2T £t
30 ft
30 £t
30 £t
30

30

30

't

£t

't
30 ft
30 £t
30 £t
27 £t

30 £t

27 £t




P

WHEREAS, the notice of the enactment of said ordinance of April 18,
1957, signed in the name of the City of San Antonio by its City Clerk,

identifying or designating the streets and avenues or portions thereof

to be so improved, as ordered by said ordinance, and stating that a por-

tion of the cost of said improvements 1s to be specially assessed as
a lien against the property abutting on said streets or avenues or
portions thereof to be improved, and against the owners thereof, and
stating that all of the cost of said improvements within the areas .
between and under rails, tracks, double tracks, turnouts and switches,
and two feet on each side thereof, of any railway using, occupying or

crossihg any of such streets and avenues or portions thereof to be im-

proved, within the improvement units above defined, shall be specifical-

ly taxed and assessed against each such respective railway and its.
roadbed, ties, rails, fixtures, rights and franchises, in the manner
provided by Article 1105b of the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas,
1925, as amended, was filed with the County Clerk of Bexar County,
Texas, on the 31st day of May, 1957, and recorded in the Deeds of Trust
Records of said County in Volume 4022, Pages 493 - 503, on the 5th day
of June, 1957; and

WHEREAS;, the City Engineer has prepared plans and specifications
for such proposed improvements, and has submitted same to the City
Council; and

WHEREAS, said plans and specifications were approved and adopted
by an ordinance, duly passed and enacted by the City Council of the
City of San Antonio on the 16th day of May, 1957; and

WHEREAS, due notice to bidders for the construction of such
proposed improvements was given as required by law, and by the Charter
of the City of San Antonio; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received for the construction of such
improvements, and were duly opened at the time and place provided‘
in the notice therefor; and

WHEREAS, after careful consideration of all bids received, the
City Council found that the bid of H. B. Zachry Company, was the most
advantageous bid for the City to a:cept, and that H. B. Zachry Com-
pany is a responsible party and that H. B. Zachry Company was the

lowest and best bidder and that said bid was fair and reasonable; and
WHEREAS, by ordinance duly passed, adopted, approved and enacted
on the 20th day of June, 1957, the City Council of the City of San
Antonio authorized the City Manager of the City of San Antonio to enter
into a contract with H. B. Zachry Company and authorized the City
Clerk to attest and affix the seal of the City to such contract, and
authorized the City Manager to enter into a contract with First of
Texas Corporation to act as Fiscal Agent for the City in connection
wit: the construction of the proposed improvements and the levylng of
the proposed assessments, and authorized the City Clerk to affix the

City's corporate seal thereto and attest the same; and appropriated

-




412

the sum of $138,458.96 from unappropriated monies on hand and to the
credit of the City in the Street Improvement Bond Fund, 1956 Series,
479-05, for the purpose of satisfying the maximum amounts which it
was estimated would become due to H. B. Zachry Company and First of
Texas Corporation, the sum of $106,222.20 of such appropriation be-
ing appropriated.for the benefit of H. B. Zachry Company, and the
sum of $32,236.70 of such appropriation being appropriated for the
benefit of First of Texas Corporation; and

WHEREAS, such contracts with H. B. Zachry Company and with First
of Texas Corporation were duly executed on behalf of the City and on
behalf of said H. B. Zachry Company and First of Texas Corporation;
and

WHEREAS, said executed contracts, have been submitted to the City
VCouncil of the City of San Antonio for approval; and

WHEREAS, said H. B. Zachry Company nas submitted its 100% Per-

formance Bond in the sum of $ 287 .,867.57 3 =

cand” Ay

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that sald bond is duly executed
by H. B. Zachry Company and by a corporate surety duly authorized to
execute surety bonds undér the laws of the State of Texas, and that
said bond is é good and sufficient bond and should be approved, and @
that said contracts have been duly executed by said H. B. Zachry
Company and by said First of Texas Corporation and on the part of the
City by the City Manager and have been attested by the City Clerk

and that the actions of said City Manager in executing said contracts
and of the City Clerk in attesting same should be ratified and ap-
proved; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has caused the City's Engineer to pre-
pare and file estimates of the cost of the improvements in each unit, 
and estimates of the amounts per front foot proposed to be assessed
in each unit against the properties abutting the streets or avenues
or portions thereof to be improved, and against the real and true owners
thereof; it appearing that there are no railways using, occupying or
crossing any of such streets or avenues or portions thereof to be im-
proved; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that such estimates in each unit
appear to be reasonable and proper, and that the estimates as to each
unit. of the amount per front foot proposed to be assessed in such unit
against properties abutting the streets, avenues or portions thereof
to be improved, and against the owners thereof, are all made in con-
formity with the provisions of the aforementioned ordinance of April 18,
1957, and in conformity with the subsequent ordinances heretofore passed,
approved and enacted by the City Council, above referred to, and in con-
formity with the intention and desires of the City Council, and will

generally result in just and equitable assessments and that the assess-




ments proposed to be levied against the properties abutting the streets

or avenues or portions thereof to be improved are apportioned between
such properties and the owners thereof, substantially in accordance

with the front foot plan or rule.

% % N ¥ X X X X K ¥ H ¥ X X * *

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. The written estimate statement and report of the City's
Engineer as below set out, having been received and examined by the City
Council of the City of San Antonio is hereby in all things approved and
adopted, and sald estimate and the method of arriving at the determina-
tions and findings therein contained are hereby approved.

2. It is hereby found and determined that the type of im-
provements to be made in each improvement unit, the estimated amount

per front foot proposed to be assessed in each unit against the owner

or owners of properties abutting each street or avenue or portion thereof
to be improved, and against their properties, the estimated total cost of

such improvements in each unit, the estimated amount of the total cost of

the improvements 1n’each such unit which it is proposed shall be paid by
the City of San Antonio, and the estimated amount of the total cost of
sald improvements in each unit which it is proposed shall be assessed
against the abutting properties and the real and true owners thereof, are
all correctly stated and computed by the City's Engineer in his said Re-
port and Estimate, and that such Estimate and Report as to each improve-
ment unit is correct, and that all other information not specifically
mentioned above but which is contained in said stdtement,report and esti-

mate is correct and that said statement, report and esfimate should be,

~and the same is, hereby adopted as the basis for levying the assessments

for such street improvements, except as otherwise provided herein; said

statement, report and estimate reading as follows, to-wit:




CY e
Bk AL
i -v—i‘d 2 5;“'!‘

| Engineers' Estimate of Costs
Street Width 30 Feet Face to Face of Curb

Street : _Catalina Type of Improvements: " "
From ¢ _SPL of Hermine
To * _NPL of Thorailne
COST OF IMPROVEMENTS
Item Quantity _ Unit Price
New Curb ; 590 _ Feet $_1.02 601.80
Reconstructed Curb Feet $
Paving, Excavating, etc. 875 8.Y, $_1.496994 1,309.87
Total Cost of Improvements —-—----eee oo $ 1,911.67

APPORTIONMENT OF COSTS

1. Cost of improvements between rails, etc., the entiré cost of which will be
assessed against rallways using, occupying or crossing the streets

2. Cost of curbing the radii at street and alley intersections and cost of
reconstructing existing curb, which will be paid by City $ 122.20

3. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., including the entire cost of
grading and paving street and alley intersections, which will be paid

by City $___527.47

4., Cost of new curb, other than street and alley intersections,the entire cost
of which new curb will be assessed against abutting properties and the

owners thereof $  1489.60

5. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., which will be assessed against :
abutting properties and the owners thereof $__ 782.40

Total Cost of All Inprovements in Unit =-eee oo $1,911,67

Rate per front foot to be assessed against abutting properties and the owners thereof »
_ for curbing and paving, excavating, etc, --------cecoo-- —————— $3‘45

Date:

14




City of San Antonio, Texas, Street Improvements

PROJECT "A"

Engineers' Estima%s 5¥izosts

Unit No. 2 ' Street Width 20 Feet Face to Face of Curb
Street : _Hermine Type of Improvements: Curb & 1" asphalt surface on 8" compacted base
ggom : _%%%_§§—g§%§11na :
COST OF IMPROVEMENTS

ITtem Quantity Unit Price

New Curb 2305 Feet $ 1,02 2,351.10

Reconstructed Curb Feet $

Paving, Excavating, etec. 412  8.Y, $_1.506145 6,208.33

Total Cost of ImMprovements ——-—-—=-m oo o $ 8,559.43

APPORTIONMENT OF COSTS

1.

Cost of improvements between rails, etc., the entire cost of which will be

assessed against rallways using, occupying or crossing the streets $
2. Cost of curbing the radii at street and alley intersections and cost of :
reconstructing existing curb, which will be paid by City $ 368.22
3. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., including the entire cost of
grading and paving street and alley intersections, which will be paid
by City $ 2,948.33
4, Cost of new curb, other than street and alley intersections, the entire cost
of which new curb will be assessed against abutting properties and the
owners thereof $ 1,982.88
5. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., which will be assessed against
abutting properties and the owners thereof $ 3,260.00
Total Cost of All Inprovements in Unit —=-—m-e e e $ 8,559.43
Rate per front foot to be assessed against abutting properties and the owners thereof
, for curbing and paving, excavating, etc, -—--eemmmmmmcmcmee $,Z'/5’
Date:
e T ——— A S — T — R —




i
j

| PROJECT "A"
Ciﬁyﬁof'Sah Antonio, Texas, Street Improvements } Engineers' Estimate of Costs
Unit No. 3 » Street Width _ og Feet Face to Face of Curb
Street : _Neer Type of Improvements: oyph & 1" asphalt surface on 8" compacted base
From : _SPL of Alhambra -
To : _WPL of Hermine
COST OF INMPROVEMENTS
Item Quantity Unit Price
New Curb 423 Feet $ 1.00 431,46
Reconstructed Curb ol Feet $_1.50 36.00
Paving, Excavating, etec. 816 S.Y. $_1.312806 1,071.25
Total CONE DL INPIOVEMSALE ssre--wrpscmmmmrme o~ - ———————a $ 1.528 71

APPORTIONMENT OF COSTS

1. Cost of improvements between rails, etc., the entire cost of which will be
assessed against railways using, occupying or crossing the streets $

2. Cost of curbing the radii at street and alley intersections and cost of
reconstructing existing curb, which will be paid by City $ 103 .20

3. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., including the entire cost of
grading and paving street and alley intersections, which will be paid

by City $__288.85

4, Cost of new curb, other than street and alley intersections, the entire cost
of which new curb will be assessed against abutting properties and the

owners thereof $ 364,14

5. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., which will be assessed against
abutting properties and the owners thereof $__ 782,40
Total Cost of All Inprovements in Unit -----eommmmmmmmmmmee L T T pap—— $.1,538.71

Rate per front foot to be assessed against abutting properties and the owners thereof

forcurbing and Paving, exoavabting, etc. -~~---cemccmcmecsaea $ 245

Date:




PROJECT "A"
City of San Antonio, Texas, Street Improvements Engineers' Estimate of Costs
Unit No. 4 Street Width 30 Feet Face to Face of Curb
Street : Santa Paula Type of Improvements: Curb & 1" asphalt surface on 8" compacted base
From : ~SPL of Alhambra :
To : "NPL of Thoraine
COST OF IMPROVEMENTS
Item Quantity Unit Price
New Curb 1095 _ Feet $ 1.09 1,116.90
Reconstructed Curb 48 TFeet $ 1.50 72.00
Paving, Excavating, etc. 3780  s.Y. $ 1.433565 2,508.T4
Total Cost of ImMprovements ==---=--—moe oo $ 3,697.64
APPORTIONMENT OF COSTS
1. Cost of improvements between rails, etc., the entire cost of which will be
assessed against railways using, occupying or crossing the streets
2. Cost of curbing the radii at street and alley intersections and cost of
reconstructing existing curb, which will be paid by City $ 209.70 [
3. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., including the entire cost of
grading and paving street and alley intersections, which will be paid
by City $___ou3.94
4, Cost of new curb, other than street and alley intersections, the entire cost
of which new curb will be assessed against abutting properties and the
owners thereof $__979.20
5. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., which will be assessed against ;
abutting properties and the owners thereof $ 1,564,80
Total Cost of All Inprovements in Unit =--e-ee oo $ 3,697.64
Rate per front foot to be assessed against abutting properties and the owners thereof ks j
; for curbing and paving, excavating, etc., --------rmrmcmmemnean $2'4§L
Date: =




PRQJEOT "A
City of San Antonio, Teips, Street Improvements _' : quineers' Estimate of Cost
Unit No. 5 ki - | : .Street Width | 27 Feet Face to Face of Curb
Street : _Santa Monica Type of Improvements: _Curb & 1" asphalt surface on 8" compacted base
COST OF IMPROVEMENTS
ITtem | Quantity Unit Price |
; New Curb _1090  Feet $_1.00 1,111.80 |
Reconstructed Curb Feet $ | |
| Paving, Excavating, etc. 1841 8.%, $__1.362829 2,508.97
| Total Cost of Improvements --—---eememm oo $ 3,620,77 g g
APPORTIONMENT OF COSTS b

1. Cost of improvements between rails, etc., the entire cost of which will be .
assessed against rallways using, occupying or crossing the streets $ o

2. Cost of curbing the radii at street and alley intersections and cost of
reconstructing existing curb, which will be paid by City $ 91,80

3. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., including the entire cost of
grading and paving street and alley intersections, which will be paid

by City $ 878,97

4, Cost of new curb, other than street and alley intersections, the entire cost
of which new curb will be assessed against abutting properties and the

| owners thereof $_1,020,00
5. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., which w111 be assessed against
abutting properties and the owners thereof $_1,630.00
Total DBEE OF 411 INproVEEE R TR o o oo B ot s o = o A 0 o e o $ 3,620,

é Rate per front foot to be assessed against abutting properties and the owners thereof L
i : for curbing and paving, excavating, etc, ---------mmmcmmo $2«é$ !

{' : . Date:




PROJECT "A"
City of San Antonio, Texas, Street Improvements | ___ Enginéers' Estimate of Costs
Unit No. 6 _ Street Width 27 Feet Face to Face of Curb
Street : Baker Type of Improvements: Curb & 1" asphalt surface on 8" compacted base
From : EPL of Crelighton : ;
To : HH0T East to Dead End
COST OF IMPROVEMENTS
Item Quantity Unit Price
New Curb 1120 Feet $ 1,02 1,142.40
Reconstructed Curb Feet $
Paving, Excavating, etc. 1806 S.Y. $ 1.339972 2,419.99
Total Cost of Improvements ----------- e $3,562.39
APPORTIONMENT OF COSTS
1. Cost of improvements between rails, etc., the entire cost of which will be
assessed against rallways using, occupying or crossing the streets $
2. Cost of curbing the radii at street and alley intersections and cost of
reconstructing existing curb, which will be paid by City $ 40.80
3. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., including the entire cost of
grading and paving street and alley intersections, which will be paid
by City $ 659.59
4. Cost of new curb, other than street and alley intersections, the entire cost
of which new curb will be assessed against abutting properties and the
owners thereof _ $1,101.60
5. That part of cost of paving, excavating, etc., which will be assessed, against
abutting properties and the owners thereof : $1,760.40
Total Cost of All Improvements in Unit ==-----mmm oo $3,562.39
Rate per front foot to be assessed against abutting properties and the owners thereof :
for curbing and paving, excavating, etc. -----—---—-—-———---4-h$.2.éd'

Date:

61V

|



Hman"Nf

vff;eevnwaEatimate of Costs
Street Width 3o Feet Face to Face of Curb

Street Lovett Tybe of improvements: Curb & 1" asphalt surface on 8" com<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>